as drug coverage and other medical benefits, as well as limited
death benefits.

The post-retirement healthcare plans are not open to new
members and grandfathered participants must meet specific
age/service requirements to participate.

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an
assumption while keeping all other assumptions constant. In
practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the
assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of
the defined-benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions
the same method (present value of the defined-benefit obligation
calculated with the projected unit credit method at the end of

the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the
pension liability recognized within the balance sheet.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing
the sensitivity analyses did not change compared with the
previous period.

At 31 December the weighted average duration of the defined-ben-
efit obligation for the major plans as well as the Group in total is:

Plan assets comprise:

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Effect in million CHF
Change in

assumption
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate 0.25% (131) 140 (113) 121
Future salary increases 0.25% 15 (15) 13 (13)
Life expectancy 1 year 131 (132) 109 (110)

Million CHF 2019 2018

Group 15.6 15.2
CH 15.4 15.1
UK 19.2 18.9
US 11.4 11.0

2019 2018

Million CHF Quoted Unquoted Total % Quoted Unquoted Total %

Equity instruments 835 0 835  28 652 0 652  24
Debt instruments
– Investment-grade (AAA to BBB) 1,160 0 1,160 1,146 0 1,146
– Non-investment-grade (below BBB) 63 0 63 37 0 37

1,223 0 1,223  41 1,183 0 1,183  44
Real-estate 157 112 269  9 122 106 228  9
Cash and cash equivalents 104 0 104  3 77 0 77  3
Other 550 23 573  19 496 28 524  20
Total 2,869 135 3,004  100 2,530 134 2,664  100

2 0 1 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

134

In 2018 the medical benefit plans were amended. Following
the elimination of certain benefits, the Group recognized a past
service credit of CHF 4 million.

The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:

The sensitivity of the defined-benefit obligation to changes in
the relevant actuarial assumptions is:

The movements in the defined-benefit obligation are as follows:

Million CHF 2019 2018

At 1 January 28 36
Included in profit or loss
Current service cost 0 1
Past service credit (1) (4)
Interest expense 1 1

Included in other comprehensive income
Actuarial loss / (gain) arising from:

[…]

to changes in exchange rates (“transaction exposures”) and
because the foreign currency denominated financial statements
of the Group’s foreign subsidiaries may vary upon consolidation
into the Swiss-franc-denominated Group Financial Statements
(“translation exposures”). Foreign exchange risks arise primarily
on transactions that are denominated in USD, EUR and GBP.

In managing its exposure regarding the fluctuation in foreign
currency exchange rates, Lonza has entered into a variety of cur-
rency swaps and forward contracts. These agreements generally
include the exchange of one currency against another currency
at a future date. Lonza adopts a policy of considering hedging for
all the committed contractual exposure. The planned exposure
is hedged within certain ranges. Hedge ratios are determined
by the risk committee and depend on market expectation, risk
bearing ability and risk appetite.

The table below shows the impact on post-tax profit if at 31
December a currency had strengthened (+) or weakened (–)
versus the Swiss franc, with all other variables held constant as
a result of the currency exposures outlined in the tables below:

Post-tax Profit
2019

Post-tax Profit
2018

Million CHF Sensitivity + - + -

USD + / - 10% 18.3 (18.3) 8.7 (8.7)
EUR + / - 10% 20.0 (20.0) (5.5) 5.5
GBP + / - 10% 5.2 (5.2) 3.3 (3.3)

F I N A N C I A L  S TAT E M E N T S

147

Million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD DKK Other Total

Other investments 18 0 1 0 0 1 20
Non-current financial assets 3 0 20 0 0 0 23
Trade receivables, net 109 46 42 14 1 0 212
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income 14 18 4 3 0 4 43
Cash and cash equivalents 71 14 31 5 0 6 127
Non-current and current debt (1,034) 0 (1,300) 0 0 0 (2,334)
Other non-current liabilities (34) 0 0 (6) 0 (1) (41)
Other current liabilities (23) (3) (13) (21) 0 0 (60)
Trade payables (21) (3) (32) (15) 0 (4) (75)
Group internal loans 1,858 0 1,056 0 0 0 2,914
Gross balance sheet exposure 961 72 (191) (20) 1 6 829
Currency-related instruments (757) (14) 416 0 0 0 (355)
Net exposure 204 58 225 (20) 1 6 474

Million CHF USD GBP EUR SGD DKK Other Total

Other investments 10 0 0 0 0 1 11
Non-current financial assets 0 0 31 0 0 0 31
Trade receivables, net 113 35 55 0 2 1 206
Other receivables, prepaid expenses and accrued income 5 20 3 4 0 1 33
Cash and cash equivalents 100 15 31 3 1 22 172
Assets held for sale 2 0 2 0 0 0 4
Non-current and current debt (841) 0 (1,295) 0 0 0 (2,136)
Other non-current liabilities (1) 0 0 (5) 0 (1) (7)
Other current liabilities (27) (1) (2) (14) 0 (2) (46)
Trade payables (30) (2) (32) (14) 0 (3) (81)
Group internal loans 1,307 0 1,049 0 0 0 2,356
Gross balance sheet exposure 638 67 (158) (26) 3 19 543
Currency-related instruments (531) (27) 92 0 0 0 (466)
Net exposure 107 40 (66) (26) 3 19 77

Year ended

31 December 2019

Year ended

31 December 2018

The summary quantitative data relating to the Group’s exposure
to currency risks as reported to the management of the Group
is as follows:

2 0 1 9  A N N U A L  R E P O R T

148

The following exchange rates were applied during the year:

Interest Rate

Risk arises from movements in interest rates which could affect
the Group financial result or the value of Group equity. Changes
in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and
expense. In addition, they may affect the market value of certain
financial assets, liabilities and hedging instruments. The primary
objective of the Group’s interest rate management is to protect
the net interest result.

Lonza’s policy is to manage interest cost using a mix of fixed
and variable rate debt. Group policy is to maintain at least 50%